CONSTRUCTION & MAITNENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM

THIS CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ADDENDUM ("Addendum") is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation ("Department") and the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners ("Agency").

-RECITALS-

- 1. The terms and provisions set forth in this Addendum are incorporated in and made part of the Construction & Maintenance Agreement executed by the parties contemporaneously herewith.
- 2. This Addendum shall be merged into and made part of the Construction & Maintenance Agreement and both documents shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Agreement".

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Addendum, the parties, intending to be legally bound hereby, acknowledge, covenant and agree as follows:

1. RECITALS

The recitals set forth above are specifically incorporated herein by reference and made part of this Addendum

2. E-VERIFY

The Parties agree that the following language will replace Paragraph 4 of the Construction & Maintenance Agreement:

The Agency (A) shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Agency during the term of the contract; and (B) shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Florida Department of Transportation	Attest:
By: dreg Gram	By: Lisa Lambert
Printed Name: Greg Evans	Printed Name: Lisa Lambert
Title: District Two Secretary	Title: Oldmin. asst.
Date: March 6, 2012	Date: March 6, 2012
By: Multiple 3.6. Office of the General Counsel Florida Department of Transportation	STATE OR TOPPIDA. NO. TRANSPORTEDO
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, A Florida Governmental Authority By: Jacob Lower L	Attest: By:
Printed Name: Stacy T. Johnson	Printed Name: John A. Crawford
Title: Chair	Title:Ex=Officio_Clerk
Date: 1-9-12	Date: 1-10-12
By: Legal Counsel for Nassau County Board of County C	Commissioners
Legal Counsel of Nassau County Board of County C	A3/() 10/12